measures to mitigate degradation, enhance natural infiltration processes, and 
safeguard vegetative buffers that facilitate clean and sustainable groundwater 
recharge.

Figure 3. Land Use and Land Cover (LULC) Map of the Study Area with Water 
Sampling Locations

3. Materials and methods

3.1. Sampling and analysis.

One hundred and twenty-three (123) groundwater samples were 
obtained from the Directorate of Water Resources of the Wilaya of Naama. 
The concentrations of eight major ion types (Na+, K+, Ca2+, Mg2+, HCO3

-

-Cl−, SO4
2 - NO3

-) were analyzed. All sample collection, preservation, and